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A FEW PURA~IC PASSAGES AND VIEWS WRONGLY 
UNDERSTOOD BY MODERN SCHOLARS 

By 

RAM SHANKAR BHATTACHARYA 

\Ve sometimes come across glaring mi;takes in the transla
tions (or explanations) of Puraq.ic passages in the works written by 
modern scholars. Erroneous views on Pura1~ic matters are also 
found in these works. In the following pages a few examples of 
wrong translations and views are given to draw the attention of 
scholars interested in Puraq.ic studies. These examples would 
show that a sound knowledge of Sanskrit as well as of Purar~ic 
tradition is essential for carrying fruitful research in the Puraq.as 
(Epics are included in the Puraq.as). 

(1) A wrong observation on an expression of the Vayupuratia · 
Referring to the names of measures (especially land measures) 

as given in some of the Puraq.as, Wilson observes : "The Vayu
pural)a giving similar measurements upon the authority of Manu 
(ir;:r)qlf;:r srr:r1urrf<r), although such a statement does not occur in the 

Manusathhita, adds that ... " (Vi~q.upurai:ia, p. 40; footnote no. 6 
on the verse 1.6.19; pub. Punthi Pustaka, Calcutta). 

According to us the aforesaid observation of \Vilson is wrong, 
as it is based on a reading of the Vayupuraq.a which is evidently 

corrupt. 

The relevant Vayu-verses as printed (Anandasrama ed.) 

are: 

"fiif]~ lf~Sl~ fil:CCfT fil=ccrRil'llS~~: I 

~l!ltf.:r srmunfrr ~ ~ :;;rf~ 11 ~ o ~ 
lMT~~:;fl'l: ~fcfiis~'l:l1_f~ =tf I 

(8.101-102a) 

It is a pity that a Purar:iic scholar like Wilson failed to realize 
that the printed reading ir;:i)ll;!ff;:r srr:rrurrf.r is highly corrupt (as 

shown below). Since the printed reading bears no sense, it is 
µseless to draw any conclusion from it, 
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It can be easily understood that in the expression llifllll"if"l 

sri:nurTfif the word q;:JNif;:r must be taken as an adjective qualifying 

the noun srirrurrf.f (measures). The word ir~ can be taken as 

an adjective if it is regarded as an example of Bahuvrihi compound 
bearing the sense of lfif: OFi: itlsrr arf.r. Do these words exprei.s 
any sense in connection with measures. What purpose is served 
by the word manas (mind) ? No meaning of the word artha (namely 
prayojana, vastu, abhidheya, etc.) suits the context. 

It is evidently clear that had the aforesaid expression contain
ed the word 1Til• it would have assumed the form irrqqyf.r (in 

Bahuvrlhi compound) meaning 'those whose artha is Manu'. Does 
the word ir;=qiqif.f yield any sense ? It is absurd to think that the 

sage Manu is an artha (in any ·or its senses recorded in the lexi
cons) of the measures. Even if we take the expression as a non
compound word and read it as i:r;:ft{~f: Sl'irTIJfff;:r we do not get rid 

of the absurdity, for there is no sense in saying that 'the measures 
are the arthas of Manu'. 

All these tend to prove that the printed reading is corrupt 
and it requires to be corrected. 

If we compare the aforesaid Vayu passage with the similar 
passages in other Puraq.a<> 1 , it would appear that the printed 

reading ir;:r11lif fif srirrurrf.; must be corrected to llT<rM"Tf<r srrnurrf;::i

( :;:r~) meaning 'they conceived (or standardized or fixed) mea

sures for the purpose of measuring things'. It is needless to say 
that this is the only reading which yields sense and 'suits the 
context. 

(2)A wrongly conceived nam.e of the descendants of 
Druhyu) the son of Yayati 

Wilson writes : "The Mahabharata says that the descendants 
of Druhyu are the Vaibhojas, a people unacquainted with the 
use of cars or beasts of burden and who travel on rafts. They 
have no kings" (Vi~t}upuraq.a, 4. 18, p. 354). 

I. lflifT?:fTf;:r Sl'i:rruJTf'f a<rr srefa ;:rfiti~ (Brahmaq.cja-p. I. 7.95; 

Dev'.-purar)a 72.14); lfTifT?:fffrr sri:rTll'JTR ar~"' 'ref sr;;rfin~ 

(Markar:igeya-p. 49,36; ar: refers to sr;rr:). 
G 
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The above account is based on Adi-p. 85.34 (~~): wrr~cr cr· 
~: and Adi-p. 84, 21-22 (lf?ll~~zn;rr··aru~ miit~i<.i toi' f.r~t 

sn~fu~~:). 
It is highly lamentable that a scholar like Wilson thought 

that the word Vaibhoja could be the name of a people on the 
basis of the passage ~: ~~ ~mi3fr:, in spite of the fact that Adi

P· 84.22 usesthe word m~~ in connection with the descendants 

of Druhyu. There is not the slightest doubt that in Adi-p. 85.34 ~ 
is an indeclinable and that mi3f is the name of the people. It is 

gratifying to note that Bhojas as the descendants of Druhyu have 

been mentioned in Matsya-p. 34.30 also (~ ~<r ~or m;;u:). 

(3) A Wrong rendering of yuga in Vi~\lupuri\la 2.3.52 
While dealing with the life of Bhatata (Jac}abharata) the 

Vi~Q.u-purana says : 

lflli' :jf~ilfu: ~1~ ~rrm~mi'fiif~ 1 
~1: l{fi:illi:iT ~tcr~ ~~ lf~: II 

(2.3.52). 

Wilson translates zpri:rm<r~'liif as 'fixing his eyes upon the 
"' . 

pole' (p. 200). Here yuga has been taken in the sense of a pole, 
which in the present context means 'the long rounded piece of wood 

attached to the palanquin (fibil>ii) of the king.' 

Though ~pparently there is no difficulty or impossibility in 
gazing the pole of the palanquin by Bharata, who was one of those 
who carried the palanquin, yet this sense does not seem to be 
appropriate, if we consider the two epithets (viz. irfuircrt ~ij: and 

~fer:) of Bharata given in the aforesaid verse. What is the 

relevance or coherence in saying that a person, who was the best 
of intelligent persons and was of stupefied mind, looked to the pole 
of the palanquin. 11 Bharata was called jatJamati on account of his 
being fully absorbed in meditation on the self i. e., he acted as 
if he were jatJamati-in reality he was neither lunatic nor idiot. 2 

2. Of. The Sastric statements on the nature of yogins of 

higher order : i!'TwT"it'tl'Ffm:q:qc:; t~'tifc!fir u:q~;:r·· .. (ff~lfRITTrT<r'!:ToT-, ' .:) ~ 

qfrr"t~ 2); OITz;stri:r'tl'ftrot'<fcr(\ a:J<J;"lfflT"i:i'tl'<ra, ( <rr~~qfurriififiNR'i!(\ 
3.89); Oi<j"if'tl'T \3"Hf'tl'<l:C{ arr'<l~o: (<rm~~Jtqf.l'q<\ 6). 
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In fact ~rcr~8 bears a highly specialized sense, when 

it is used in connection with yogins or sannyasins and the like. 
Traditionally in all such passages yuga stands for the measure of four 
hastas (one hasta=24 angulis = 18 inches).4 Thus it is clear that 
according to the Vi~q.upuraI].a Bharata ear ried the palanquin (with 
others) and while moving he used to look at a space of four hastas 

only i.e. he did not cast his eyes at a long distance. 

It should be noted in passing that this meaning of yuga is 
metaphorical. Since yuga means a yoke 5 which is usually of 
four hastas 6 only, the word was metaphorically used in the sense of 
the measure of four hastas. 'l 

(4) A wrong rendering of the word '1+"4tf~'ti~Fr-one of the 
characteristics of the Puri.9as 

In his Preface to the Vi~I].upuraI].a Wilson has quoted the 
verse '~~ ~~ · ~ c.. ::. .. m"'1•1~ Of<t11 irrcr-..rn1v1 :q I ~~ .. ~er ~fl!fl'it 'l~llJf 1i5iJ~1orir' 

and has rendered the expression ·~n"lll~~CI m:~Rlf by 'destruction ~f 
the earth and the rest or final dis~olution' (p. 5)~ 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

qr:;rr ~uif ~~crl?T'liT (mo:rr:r;:rriftqf.:r~ 20); <rmmrzr~~:;r

CCft:J:"··~qirr~if~irfu: (quoted in Bhaktir;amrtasindhu, sec. 

Pascima, Lahar! I). 

On 1!~iffi ~if (Vana-p. 295. 10) Nil. remarks : 'll'ii 
"' 

t!Hf'cro,.. ~ ffF.f'{ ~~ \1q fo•iid'. 
Tuga means ~lfi{t~ (N.l. on Kar.q.a-parvan 34.21). 

:q, 'ft <rrir ~f'fir'El''f: ~f~sn•\=r) ~T~~eit ~li"fcr;i\'q: (Malli. 
on Raghuvathaa 3.34). Dhurya is a bullock or horse 
yoked to the pole or carriage. 
:cra ... ~~t ~it 'fim ~;:~ih:er·~CR! ( Brhatparasarasmrti 

5.72). it,if ~~ av =cr~~~srqyorfiifu ~€{(Comm. 

Durgamasai>.gamanl on Bhaktirasall'lrtasindhu se 
Pascima, Lahar.I I). · ' c. 

The Bhagavata uses the expression ~'Wfr~;:r 

(5.10.2) while referring to the same incide;t. Jsu (an 
arrow) also means a measure of length like yug~; it is 
about three feet; (vide Mon. Will · s v ;;or I " • · "'"' t appears 
that there were two customs (for san~yasins) for the 
space to be looked at at the time of wandering 



44 [vm. XXVI., NO. i 

In the above verse samsthiina cannot mean destruction or 
dissolution, which falls under the characteristic pratisarga. 

Evidently samsthiina in the above verse means sannivela, the usual 
meaning of _this word (Amarako3a 3.3.124) or vinyiisa (arrangement) 

and it is quite reasonable to hold that ~nnf~~FI' points to those 

chapters in the Puraqas that deal with bhuvanakofa. Though the 
fifth characteristic of the Puraq.as is usually said to be varhfyanuca

rita, yet the author of the above verse seems to include it in vamfa 

thinking that vamlyanucarita (deeds of persons mentioned in the 
genealogical lists) is not quite different from vamla. 

(5) A wrong view about the offspring of Kubera 

While dealing with the Pulastyas F. E. Pargiter says : 
"Visravas had four wives •..••..• DevavarI].inI, •..••..• Pu~potka\a, •..• 

and Vaka and •..•.... Kaikasl. Visravas's son by Devavarq.ini was 
Kubera Vai•ravaf}.a and Kubera had four sons Nalaki.ibara, RavaQ.a 
KumbhakarI].a and Vibh!~aQ.a and a daughter Si.irpanakha8 (Anci
ent Indian Historical Tradition, p. 241 ). 

A perusal of the Pura9as reveals that the view of Pargiter is 
based on a wrong understanding of the relevant PurllI].iC passages. 
While it is correct to state that Visravas had four wives, it is wrong 

to say that Kubera. had four sons, named Rava9a etc. and a daughter 
named Si.irpar:1akha. 

Pargiter informs us that the account of the Pulastya dynasty 

is found in the five Pura9as, namely the Vayu-p., BrahmaQ.cj.a·p., 
Lii1ga-p., Ki.irma-p., Padma-p,, and the Bhagavata-p. 

Let us consider the relevant passage of the Vayu-p which 
reads : 

um ~~ fer~~ t:rl.'5~G1<~ 1 
• n • o • 
~ ~+'+JCfiUT :q- i!fi;:lfT ~~T ~TI 

fcrm~~~ ~\iFl'l«\ wrr.:i: 1 
(70.41 ) 

8. Pargiter spells it with a dental n, which is wrong. There 
must be a cerebral f} in this . word according to 

Pal}inian si.itra Tl~ mll'l'i:m: (8.4.3). If the word is 
taken in its derivative sense (a woman having finger
nails like winnowing basket) it must be spelt with a 
dental n. 
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Similar verses are four1d in Brahma9c}a-p. 3. 8. 46b-47 and 
Linga-p. I. 63. 6lb"62a also. 

It appears that Pargiter takes Kubera as the agent of the 
verb ajanayat in both the first and second lines. Since itis said 
that Kaikasl was the wife of Visravas (and not of Kubera) we are 
compelled to draw the conclusion that Ravaq.a and others were the 
sons of Visravas (and not of Kubera). 

A similar view is expressed in Ki.irma-p. 1.19. 9-12a. There is 
however no mention of the offspring of Kubera here. In Bhagavata 

. 9.2.31-32 Dhanada (i.e. Kubera) is said to be the son of Vi~ravas. 
In these verses there is no mention of the birth of Ravaq.a, his bro
thers ·and sister. Padma-p. 6. 269. 15-19 do not say anything about 
Kubera. It is stated here that Kekasl ( i.e. Kaikas1) was married to 
Vi•ravas and that they gave birth to Ravaq.a, Kumbhakarqa, 
Surpai!akha and Vibhl~a9a. 

Thus it is clear that none of the Pura9ic passages referred to 
by Pargiter upholds his view. 

(6) A wrongly rendered verse of the Mirka\lc.J.eya-puri\la 

Pargiter translated Markai~q.eya-p. 10.31 as follows : 

"Hence 0 father, I will abandon this wellknown series of 
pains •...•..• and I will depart. Does not the duty enjoined by the 
three Vedas, which abound in unrighteousness, resemble the result 

of sin" ? (Fn.-Prof. Monier-Williams gives '.il'<fttri:l as masculine 
only). 

The reading of the verse (in the J ivananda edition of 1879) is 
as follows : 

~'~ ~lf~ am ~~ ~=~~ .. afo~ I 
~~ f"fl;t{fq'fi<t)l! fr'f+I~ 11 

The above translation and the footnote show that (1) Pargiter 

took the word f.lli:r_ as a separate word indicating a question and 

considered qrqqm~fa+r as one word and that (2) he considered the 
second line an independent sentence since he took trayi-dkarma as a 
word which should have been used in the masculine gender 

(dh~rma being a masculine word). 
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All of these views or Pargiter are untenable as the following 
consideration would show : 

It is astonishing that though the verse as printed contains no 
negative particle, yet Pargiter translated it as if it were negative 
in sense. (Mark the expression 'does not'). 

The genuineness of the reading fq;i:qiq- is highly doubtful. As 
the word papa itself signifies krepa (censure) it is useless to make 
it compounded with kim according to the Pa9inian siitra 2.1.64 
(fcliq: !ITT"). 

The proper reading of the fourth foot of the verse is f~i:lfrifi
lfiii5ij'f."f~~ as clearly appears from the following works which quote 
tl~is verse mentioning the Markar.iq.eya-pura9a as its source: 

( i ) The bha~ya by Vijaanabhik~u on Samkhyasiltra 1.6 (with 

the reading 1tit '.;:lCl'J:IfuF--ll!); (ii ) the comm. by Nage:ia on 
Samkhya-siltra l.6 (with the same reading as found in Bhikju's 
bhatiya); (iii) the comm. Vidvatto?iQ.1 by Balarama Udas'na on 

Sam. Ka 2 (with the reading 1git '.;:vfifa~~ ); (iv) the comm. 

Tattvavibhakara on Sam. Ka 2 (with the reading 1ti::f '.;:lCl'ij'fafi:r-1!). 

Since kimpaka is a tasteless fruit, 9 trayidharma has been 
rightly compared to it. 10 The fruit is said to be poisonous 
though it is similar to mangoes in colour and smell 
(vide Jataka in Bengali, p. 180 ed. by Isanacandra Gho~a). 
Nagesa takes it to be the same as the nimba (comm. on Sam. Su. 
1.6);.while according to others it is the mahatalaphala. 

In the above verse srifterif'i:r is the object of ~zr<li(<ff We are ' .... . 
not going to say here anything about the reading of the words 

'.;:Vijfri'ff~I!. '.;:l'Si:f"Clfcri:J: or ~:v«f.:;p:i~ , or about the process of con
struing these words with the other words in the verse. 

9. Cp. Rtrr!tifcr~«crZJr ~~ (Medhatithi on Manu. 
2.96.J; see also Kimpakajataka. 

10. Cp. ~ ~lftef~!l"q-;;rr ~ 'lillfcliT'ff ~( Gita 9.21). 
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(7) A wrong ren_dering of the "word S&gara in the 
M:lirk3.94eya-pura\la 

Markaq.geya-p. 2 l .85b-86 read : 

~ a-~= ri ~ qrar~ili~;rrr 11 

\ic:rTWTirnm~or ~firr~r: '!iffi': 1 
f.:t$'en': ~ a-iif: ~~~:II 

The last line of the above passage has been translated by 
Pargiter as : "just as the oceans were burnt up when the fire of 
Kapila fell on them". 

The above translation shows that Pargiter took the word 
sagarii~ in the sense of 'oceans'. 

Evidently the rendering is wrong. Here sagara~ must be 
taken to mean 'the sons of Sagara, a king of the Iktlviiku dynasty'. 
It is a pity that Pargiter failed to notice that in the Puraq.as there 
was no- account of falling Kapila' s tejas into oceans. 

The above Puraq.ic passage means to say that the demons 
together with Paulaketu were burnt like the sons of Sagara when 
they came .in contact with the tejas of (the sage) Kapila. 

(8) A wrong view about the character of the word an:~i:r?r 

in Miirka94eya-P. 84.8 

The Markaq.geya-p. reads: 

~ ~f:qi~1<fcif:q~ii~y;iar ~ 
;r+ll~ efiii:rafi:s;:l!'a~GffiT~: I 

(84.8). 

While rendering the above verse Pargiter translates \''1'11, 
CllUff!{?r as 'thou studies' (according to him Of1:lff2ffi is the form in 

active voice) and remarks that the use of the root 3'f'l=!:f'i: a~ 

atnianepadin is rare ('atmanepada, which seems rare'). 

A consideration of the above verse would show that the sen
tence is in passive voice, the agent being efrrllct f..aZ1cr-c<1rn: ( ;;r;f:), 
and ~s such the root af1:!:flif, is reci.uired to be used in its atm~IJe-
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padin form. There is no question of rarity in this use. The root 

3Hf belongs to the Divadi group, 11 ... 
(9) A wrong view about the name of the foster-father 

of Karna-the kan'lna son of Kuntl 
John Davies, the translator of the Bhagavad-g"ta, remarks that 

Karna's foster-father was Nandana, the siita of Dhrtara~tra; hence 
he ~as assumed to be the son of a siita12 tFootnote on 11.34, 

p. 74) 
In fact the name of the foster-father of Karq.a was Adhiratha 

as has been clearly stated in the Mahabharata.18 That Karq.a was 
brought up in a siita family has been stated in the Puraq.as also.14 

Davies seems to have drawn his view from the word siita-nandana 

in the following verse of the Mahabharata : 

~g ~ ~ ~ ~nrer: I 
~ ~qm ~+rn:f: W'f'i<"C{rf: II 

(Adi-p. 111.23) 

The word siitanandana cannot grammatically mean 'a siita 
Nandana by name'. It simply means 'a delighter of siita' i.e. the 

si:"ita caste.15 

11. The first line has two variants, namely arfcif~&r

ST<lTCfta:'+!l'ii~ and ll'ii!:Tt;ffif :q 311=q~i:ffi (Dev~mahatmya, p. 
250, ed. by Dr. V. S. Agrawala). Our reading has been 
accepted by almost all commentators. The agent 
(kartr) of an:!f~i:ffi must be conceived as ~ whether it is 

read in the verse or not. 
12. Siitas belong to the Pratiloma caste. They are said to be 

the offspring <;>f K7atriy.a males and ~rah~al').a wom~n. 
Driving chariots is said to be their chief avocation 
(~arifTti'S'Jm~~i!). 

13. ~(llsfl:T~~ ~Uq (Vana-p. 108.2); 

~ITT ~ l!Tll~ ~T 'f'i qf'l=!f;:r1{" ~~q I 
~rt1tir1?iicr i:rt !ifT<'.{Tq ~T&fe{Yc\ ti~~ 11 

· (Udyoga-p. 141.5; said by KarJ].a to Kr~q.a). 

14. tfiOJ'(TS~ qt?C{f'f <U~: q1f~cr: \l:a'lli\ifl'I' (D. Bhag .. 2.6.38). 

15. Cp. ~;:rre{rfT '= <r~<fTtl"Ft;:~f<:!aT~T tComm. by N·l. on Hari· 

varilsa 2.3.29). Nandana-one who delights (rrre{lfcrffcr. 
;:r;:e{;:r: )· 
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(10) A wrong meaning of am~~ in Kiirma-p.1.12.196 

The Kiirma-pura9a contains 1008 names of Devl in the 12th 
chapter of its first part. After enumerating these names the 
Puraq.a uses the expression iffi:ifTiflli!"ij'~~ in 1 12. 196. 

While dealing with this PuraQa Dr. Winternitz takes the 
word at1asahasra as meaning 'eight thousand' (History of Indian 

. Literature, Vol. I, part II, p. 503). Since this chapter of the 
Puraq.a contains 1008 names, the word astasahasra must be taken 
in the sense of atfadhikam sahasram (8+ 1000= 1008). Had Winter
nitz taken the trouble to go through the chapter he would not have 
committed such a glaring mistake. 

(11) A wrong rendering of a Devibhiigavata verse 

The f)evlbhagavata (2.6.7) reads : 

'1:TITT:T~f1:f [ ~rif irr.=mu m~ er~ I .. ,. 

fu~ft~r :q- a~ ~~lTI" ijf~~~ 5ffuf~aT 11 
Dr. R. C. Hazra thinks that the aforesaid verse speaks of 

'Dhrtaraey~ra's marriage with Gandhari and Saubal1' (Studies in 
the Upapuraq.as, vol. II p. 289). 

Evidently the view is wrong. The vene simply says that 
Dhrtara~~ra had two wives : one belonged to the Gandhara 
country (or was the offspring of the king of Gandhara) and was 
the daughter of Subala and the other was a woman of the Vaisya 
caste. That Dhrtara~~ra married the daughter of Subala, king of 
the Gandhara country, has been stated in the Mbh. Adiparvan, 
eh. llO. The word subalatmajii has been used for this lady in 110.9. 

It appears that the words [ ~rlf in the first half of the above 
verse created the mistaken idea that Gandharl and Saubali were 
the names of the two wives of Dhrtarastra. The use of the words 

fiJ:ITTlfT and a~T in the second half however clearly shows that the 
idea is wrong. That the se~ond wife of Dhrtara~~ra belonged to 
the Vaisya caste is stated in the Mahabharata (Adi-p. 114.42-44). 

(12) A Wrong translation of a verse of the Bhavi~ya-puratta 
The Utsargamyukha (p.16) of N.lakaQ.~ha and the Rajadhar

makaustubha (p. 183) of Anantadeva quote the following verse 
from the Bhavi~ya·puraq.a : 

7 
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OJ~~ ~itct ;:~ G:~ fdf'"€1lt~ I 

CfifefNftSl(.'ql"l\'5~'lillf :q 4~1ii'lcll'il ~ ;:i" lflf(f 111 6 

(The second foot has a variant <ffi fuf.:erG"T'tilJ) 

The aforequoted verse is Bhavi~ya-p. Uttara 128.11 with 

the readings <ro fqfilf11fTCfil"! and for~Tll~'t\T'lf<i :;;r. It has been translated 
by Dr. Kane as : "He who plants either one Asvattha, or one 
Picumarda, or one Nyagrodha, or ten tamarind trees, or the trees, 
i. e. Kapittha, Bilva and Amalaka or plants five mango trees 

would not see hell" (H. Dh. S. II, p. 895). 

According to us the above translation is wrong. The verse 

undoubtedly speaks of a person who is a ~li!'<fTfit'!_ (lit. a planter · 
of five mangoes) and says what constitute panciimra (in the first 
three lines). Thus it is quite logical to think that all the fruits 
mentioned here are collectively called paiiciimra. The fruits are : 
(1) one Asvattha, (2) one Picumarda, (3) one Nyagrodha, (4) 
ten Tintidls, ( 5) one Kapittha, (6) one Bilva and (7) one 

Amalaka. 

Apparently it seems to be quite illogical to think that seven 
kinds of fruits (having a total number of 16) are called by the name 

paiicamra. According to ancient teachers the use of 'l'~lil' in this 
sense is however no fault as the word is a samjiiii. It is not necessary 
for a samjna to describe the character of the samjiiin in a precise 
way. As for example we may consider the sarhjiiii Navaratra (the 
name of a worship). It literally means 'having nine nights'. 
Though this worship sometimes lasts for eight nights (if there is 
tithik1aya) or for ten nights (if there is tithi·vrddhi), yet there is no 
fault in naming the festival 'Navaratra' (Puru~arthacinta

ma1!i, p. 61 ). 

16. · The verse is also found in Varaha-p. 172. 39 (with the 

readings ftr~i:r;:G:~, <ro ~;;rrar:, [ ~ a'lfT G:rf6ilir~~1f, q-s::qr!fUtft; 
cr.ed. 170.36); in Padma-p. 6.243.97 (with the readings <ffi ~oil'~, 
;:r~;t ;:r q~q:); in Padma-p. 5.243. 97 (with the readings f!f"!i:i<'G:~, 

G:~ fcrfraG"T~, :n:ct ::r q~q). 
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(13) A wrong explanation of the name of a Kalpa occurring 
in the Vi~9udharmottara-pura9a 

The Rajadharmakaustubha of Anantadeva quotes the follow-
ing passage from the Vi~i;tudharmottara : 

q::>o:qewqfcrm<rn er~ ~~ 11 
-=l'&l'lil'Cfil'cit ~crr<R=~cftlf: ~f~crrfcrfer: 1 
~~: fu~r ~~: mFQCfi~~ ~: 11 (2. 5. 3b-4) 

Quoting the above passage from the Rajadharmakaustubha in 
his Hist. of Dharmasastra (vol. III, p. 119, footnote 159) Dr. Kane 
remarks as follows ; u8iras here seems to mean Atharvasiras, 
which is an U pani~ad, . mentioned in the Gautamadharma-siitra 
19.12, Vasi~~ha-dharma-siitra 28.14, Vi~q.udharma-siitra 56.22 
among holy Vedic texts that purify a person of sin. It begins with 

. ~qy ~ ~ ~crfi ~Tctii:r;ri:f~ ~err:·"· .... ,, 

Before· showing the invalidity of this remark we want to draw 
the attention of our readers to the fact that the Venkateswar 
edition of the Vi;;q.udharmottara (the only edition available to Dr. 
Kane) reads "1~~1sf~t ~q: in the place of 'Cf~'tf: f~mrr C!iW:. 
According to us the correct reading is 'i:l'CI,, ~fsf1i;~tr: Cfi~:. 3if1f~tl'Tll 
seems to be a clerical error for arf~~tr:. 

There is a strong ground for the validity of the reading 
accepted by us. In the Introductory part of Sayar~a's bha~ya 
on the Atharvaveda we find the following passage : 

~liq~~: <fil'qrr"' :;;rferCfi~ur-
;:r~c.-ci't ~crrrr~CJ:fillf: tjf~crrfcrfcr: 1 

git arrfw~ij': en~: mf.:QCfiC.-~ ~"I": 11 

S.ince ans:_f;rt~ is derived from ar~frrw, (by adding the secon

dary suffix a!1) there is no doubt about the correctness of the read
ing 3TS:frrti:r: in the Vi~q.udharmottara. A similar view is found 

' 
in other Pu raq.as also. 1 7 

I 7. -m~~irr ~m;:r~dll!': ~fQ:errfcrfer: 1 'Cf{jm~~: ~: 
mf.:cri!fit>tna' ~i:r: II (Vayu-p. 61.54; Brahmaq.ga-p. 1.33. 

61 b-1)2a ). ::fe.T'lfifi~T ~t ~~err;:rt ~er 'if 11 'CfCJ;?f: ~~fir· 
~~: ~rf.:cr!fl~ ~q: 11 (Vi~q.u-p. 3.6.14b-15a). Accor-
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Angirasa kalpa is connected with abhiciira; it prescribes 
maral}a, mohana, uccatana, vidve1a1Ja, stambhana and vafikaralJa. That 
part of the Atharva veda which deals with abhicara is said to have 
been seen by the sage Angiras. 

Now we are going to show the invalidity of the explanation 
of f;u'{UT ~q: as given by Dr. Kane. It is impossible to construe 
f!IT'{~T (a word with the third case-ending) with cti~q:. Even if 

f.«..:ur is changed into fu..:u: no useful purpose is served. More

over there is no authority for taking fu~~ as referring to the 

Atharvasiras Upani~ad. · Again, if f~~ij' is taken to be the name .. 
of an Upani~ad, the use of the word kalpa with it becomes highly 

objectionable. Since the Nak~atra kalpa and the other three 
kalpas are not the names of any Upani~ads, the Angirasa kalpa 
cannot reasonably be taken as the name of an Upani~ad unless 
there are strong grounds to hold so .. 

(14) A wrong meaning of the word yamalarjunau 

The Manameyodaya of Narayar~a reads : 

~llm~ ~~ qe.:f: <fi$- <filTt:rf;:riffcro: t 
c:. .. c:. 

;:r~~q-llfuroo 3lT~~lf~;:r111 
(p. 152) 

Mr. S.S. Suryanarayana Sastri and Dr. Kunhan Raja translate 
the second half as : As the yamala and the arjuna treef> stood 
Nalaki.ipa and Ma1.iigr;va 

From the translation it appears that the translators took 

ll'l'i?iT\Jf."l'T as denoting two distinct trees-one called Yamala and .. ' 

the other called Arjuna. 

To take yamaliirjunau in the aforesaid sense is evidently 
wrong. The second line of the above verse undoubtedly refers to 
the Yamalarjuna-bha1iga episode connected with the life of the child 

di;g-t~- ~he commentator Sr1dhara atr~f~tilti~q means 

atf~:qr~1fo:fcrfer. ";:r~r;;r~tjl ~FIT df~or.:IT er~ 'if I :q~: 
~~rs:ftr<:u: !ITlf.:a~q~ q~i:r: 11 7< 1 a~fu~i!t ~q. qcltillffUr .. ' ' 
uf<1«r-q 1 31fo:qrocrerm;:r f;:iftrnlf'l ~lf~CJT 11 ~ (Naradlya-p. 

1.51 2, 6). 
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Kr~IJa, which has been described in several Puraqas; vide Harivat:ilsa 
2. 7; Vi~I}.upural}.a 5.6. Brahma-p. 184, Bhagavata-p. 10.10. It is 
stated in the Bhagavata-p. that the two sons of Kubera named 
Nalakiibara and Ma1:i,igr!va being cursed by Narada assumed the 
forms of two Arjuna trees. The word yamala in the aforesaid 
verse simply means 'yugma' 'the connected two'. 

The same mistake was committed by Hopkins also for he 
said 'Y amala and Arjuna (the pair)' (Epic Mythology, p. 21 7). 

Nalakiibara is an established name in the Puraqic works. 
That he is the son of Kubera has been stated in Sabha- p. 10.19, 
Rama. Uttara 26.32 and Vayu-p. 70.41. i.s 

(15) A wrong view about the name of the city Gajasahvaya 

Anug;ta 36.51 ( =Asvamedha-p. 51.51) reads: 

~~acr'tf<f ~irof ~'tf 'Cf;:p~: I 
~1-a'Jl~l i'flf~ ~Ill qijf«f~if~ ~ II 

Shri K. T. Telang has rendered Gajasahvaya in this verse by 
'the city of Gajasa' and has stated in the footnote that it is the 
same as Hastinapura, the capital of the Pa!].tj.avas (Sacred Books . 
of the East, Vol. VIII, p. 394). 

According to us it is utterly wrong to think that Gajasahvaya 
is the city of Gajasa, i. e. the city named Gajasa. 

From some of the statements of the Mahabharata and the 
Pural}.as it is fairly clear that the city of Hastinapura was founded 
by king Hastin, a descendant of king Du~yanta, and it was .also 
called by the name Gajasahvaya (gaja being a synonym of hastin) 
and by the names of similar character, namely Nagasahvaya and 
Varal}.ahvaya (naga and viiral}a being the synonyms of ·hastin). 

18. The Bhagavata-p. (10.10.24) reads il'Wfaf<:irfuriftqrqflif~

lfi:iwt'!"ilT. It appears that since the first foot is metrically 

defective (on account of having nine syllables), the name 

ili?i'fOI'"{ was changed into if~i!'i· Since 1!<f<: and ~ are 

not synomymons this change in the name is objectiona
ble. Examples of anuHubh verses with ili'.fr&T~~ors are 
sometimes found in Puraqic verses, especially in those 
verses that contain proper names. 
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Commentators have shown grammatical correctnes of the 
words Gajasahvaya and Nagasahvaya. 19 Justification for using the 
letter sa in these names have also been shown. 20 

It is to be noted in this connection that the name Hastinapura 
is an example of aluksamiisa, though the form is somewhat unusual. 21 

Sometimes we find the name in the form of Hastinam puram or 
Hastinapuram (Mbh. Sabha-p. 1.16) in which Hastina is to be 
taken in the sense of 'founded by king,Hastin'. 

(16) A wrong rendering of Vi~\lupurii9a 1.2.25 
Vi~q.upuraq.a I. 2. 25 reads : 

~err m-~~ct &r:m +rcmrsr~ ~ ltQ; 1 
cr~+rrq; srr'!lclmn~a- srfcru=tR: 11 

It has been translated by Dr. Dasgupta as : "As all manifes
ted things had returned to the parkrti at the time of the last disso· 
lution, the prak:rti is called pratisaiicara" (H. I. P. III, p. 497). 

The translation is wrong as the following consideration would 
show. The verse is on dissolution ( pratisaiicara ). It says that on 
account of the fact as stated in the first half of this verse (cp the 
word tasmat) this (ayam) kind of dissolution ( pratisaiicara ) is called 
( ucyate ) by the name prakrta ( prakrtasarhjiia ). Prakrtasarhjna 
means one whose sachjoa (name) is prakrta (srrwcr: ij';m ifTJJ lftzr ~:). 

It is to be noted here clearly that the verse does not say any
thing about prakrti (as is thought by the translator) but about 
pratisaiicara, precisely the prakrta form of pratisaiicara. It is well
known that the Puraq.as speak of four kinds of pralaya or pratisaii
cara, namely nitya, naimittika, prakrta or prakrtika and atyantika. ~ 2 

19. ~if ij't~a: an~zr) ifTiJ lfflJ (Sridhara on Bhagavata 1.4.6); 

ifJ~l!') ;nilif ~ ~if arJWi: dm ~ (Devabodha on 
Sabha-p. 43.2). 

20. A simlar use of ~ is to be found in . the words aJq:«er't<I 
. (Mahabha~ya 8.3.72) and ~-cer ( Vyasabha~ya 2.5). 

o~Cf ~Cl''t<l'J: (Sridhara on Bhag. 2.7.19). 

21. In the sense of ~~: i=• the usual form is ~Cl'!~'!. 
22. For the Puraq.ic description of pralaya, see Brahma-p. 231-

233; Vi~q.u-p. 6. 3-7; Kiirma-p. 2. 45-46; Marka1}qeya
p. 46; Vayu-p. 100-102; Agni-p. 368-382; Garuga-p. 
215-217; Bhagavata-p. 12. 4; Brahmaq.q.a-p. 3. 1-3. 
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Dr. Dasgupta has failed to notice that in none of the Puraq.as 
prakrti is called pratisaiicara. He should know that most of the 
Puraq.as describe the prakrta form of pratisaiicara more or less in 
the same way as is found in the Vhq.up~raq.a so far as the essential 
character of pratisaiicara is concerned. The commentator has ex
plained the verse clearly. He takes arnta:~ not in the sense of 
the preceding dissolution but all past dis:.olutions (arcfiffif~llf ~cfsr~zit-

q'~!ffUJJ~JJ:) • 

It is remarkable to note that though Dr. Dasgupta has failed 
to understand·the verse, Wilson has translated it correctly ( •..• 'that 
dissolution is termed elemental, prakrta, p. 11 ). 

(17) A wrong rendering of Vi~'-upurii\la 1.2.30 

lf~ ~Frrr'CT+rT~O'f ~er: &ft;rr:J ~ I 
lA~) <ftqcp~{ccrrq; ~m ~: 11 

This has been translated by Dr. S. N. Dasgupta as "His 
(Paramesvara's) proximity alone is sufficient to produce the distur• 
bance leading to creation; just as an odorous substance produces 
sensation of odour by its proximity without actually modifying the 
mind" (H. I. P. vol. III, p. 498). 

This translation shows that (i) Dr. Dasgupta does not cons
true wnr: with m'llTll', i. e., he does not construe the words in the 

verse to make a sentence like lfl!TT rr;:er: i!'iHf: !ffT'l.TTlf i;irN but construes 

wm: with '3't{!fi~~qyq: and that (ii) he takes the word \:lq'fic:{~ in the 

. sense of the act of modifying. 

Both of the above views are manifestly wrong. The context 
shows that the verse must be construed as : ll'!lfT l"fi'ef': ij'f.:<1F-lin~ 

irrru: !fft~Tlf i3l'Tlffi, if ~ '3'q<fic(mq:, al!TT aJij'T ig~: (ijififiri); ij'f.:;:rfeiqr~ 
~~!if :q- ~llll'Ti:Jlij', if~ :aitlfi~(~tq) . 

Thus the verse means to say that Paramesvara causes k1obha 
(agitation, disturbance) in pra1'rti and purufa not through any kind 
of agency but through his proximity. The purpose of u:.ing this 
simile is to show that Parame~vara does not exert any effort in the 
act of disturbin~ purufa and prakrit. 
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The commentator Sr~dhara is in favour of the meaning of the 
verse as shown by us. He explains ~,..~·ecr by ~'lifli?f~qr!lilf{tcr. 
The Sakta teacher. Bhaskara has quoted this ver11e as from the 
Vi~I].upuraI].a with the introductory remarks &1.fJi'ctltflro(Uicr iti';!'fft;r

WCfi111Cr'll'fi';fT. {Bha$ya on Latitasahasranama p. 66, on the name 

firf6ifi1t'). 11 8 

(18) A wrong view about Piiru, son of king Yayilti 

Vacaspati says in his Tattvavaisaradi : 6lfT '<it:ffi lflftfu;rr ~'\ 
l!1'qif'fcflfoT (on Vyasabha~ya 2.42). The sentence has been rendered 
by Woods as: As wa~ said by Yayati when he confe.rred youth 

upon his (father) Puru. 24 

Woods deliberately used the word 'father' (which does not 
exist in the comm.) with a view· to indicating the relation 
between Piiru and Yayati. It is highly unfortunate that Woods 
erred in indicating such a wellknow relation. That Yayati was the 
father of Piiru has been stated in the Mahabharata and the 
PuraIJ.as; vide Adi-p. 83.10; Matsya-p. 32.9-13; Vayu-p. 93.16-17; 
Bhagavata-p. 9.18.33; Vi$IJ.U-p. 4.10.6; Liilga-p. 1.66.66; Brahma-p. 
12.6; Brahmagga-p. 2.68.16. 

It is a matter of great regret that in his Hindi annotations on 
_the Vyasabha$ya the Indian scholar Suresa Candra Srivastavya 

23. 

24. 

The verse is found in the Kalika-p. (25. 4) also with the 
reading q;:re) w)ificl$cnCJ: (in the third foot). The reading · 

l!?l"Cli~~ (in the place of ;r)q<f;5°~) is evidently corrupt. 

Wood~ seems to read Pu;u in the Tattvavaisaradi 
passage quoted above. In fact the name is ];>iiru and not 
Puru as may be proved by the PuraI].iC passages 

mentioning the sons of Sarmi~\ha which read ~l!:T· 'iifl'I0 "I' 

~·,... ~fi:rnr qt'fqcfuir (Brahma-p. 12.6; Vayu-p. 93.17; 

Vi~I].u·p. 4.10.2; Bhagavata-p.9:9.33; Linga-p. 1.66.66; 

Garuda•p. 139.18; Agni-p. 273.23); ~~~ '"fT'I0 "I' ~· "I' 
~irm 'iifttit~'T;;rorq (Kiirma-p. 1.22. 7); ~~ :qfii' :q ~· :q '*"'! 
~H\iff\ll'ifq (Matsya-p. 32.10). There would arise 
metrical fault if the name is read_as Puru. 
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committed the same mistake as done by Woods. 2 s 

(19) A wrong view about :the name of the wife Yati 
' son of king Nahu~a 

It is stated in the PuraI].a Index by V. R. Ramacandra Diksi
tar that Yati, the eldest son of Nahu~a, married Ga, daughter of 
Kakutstha (s. v. Yati). 
" 

The Vayu and BrahmaIJ.gapurana passages referred to in 

this connection, read ~tfl!l'lliilrt' m <tTir ~ IR<IT ll'Rr~ (Vayu. 93.14 
BrahmaIJ.qa, 3.68.13). 28 It appears that Shri Diksitar took Gam as 
the accusative singular of Ga. Though grammatically the form 
is correct, yet in fact the name must be taken as Go (the accusative 
singular form of which is also Gam) and not Ga, which is a mean
ingless word. 

It is to be noted in this connection that while the word Ga 
as a name is found in none of the PuraIJ.as, the name Go is often 
found in these works. As for example (i) one of the Pitrkanyas was 
called Go (A. I. H. T., p. 69); (ii) Go was the name of the wife 

of king Brahmadatta (lff<f' -i:rri:rfi:rri:r Bhagavata-p. 9.21.25). 

(20) A wrong view about Bhirata, the PuraJ;tic name of India 

R. D. Karmarkar in his papar entitled 'The original name 
of India' writes : "According to Brahmapura9a, however, the 
name Bharata is after Bharata (son of Dul,t~anta and Sakuntala) 
who was a Cakravartin" (A. B. 0. R. I. Vol. XXXVI, p. 117). 

The relevant verse quoted in the footnote is : "l';JicrITT wft iifJ 2;1Sl:fi'a"flt 

~: I ~wTlft "f'6T lfflf 'IP:ifT~ ·~:rr~oT: II (Brahma-p. 13.57). A 
similar view is expressed by other scholars also. J. H. Dave in his 
•Immortal India' says : "Mahabharata says that it (Hastinapura) 
was the capital of King Dul,tshyanta and of his illustrious son 

25. a:riA" ~ ftrcn 'lq ~) i:rjq;:r Cf.T artf11T ~6" ~ lflflRr if ~T ~ 
(llllf~'¥1T6!ffuf4, p. 306). 

26. See also Harivathia .I.30.3 (llif~fl!l''ll"'l:JT tJt ;:rrq ~-ij-; it has 

the variant 'li~'fj. It is worth remarking that while 
mentioning the name of the wife of Yati Pargiter did not 
err (Yati married Go, A. I. H. T., p. 167). According 
to him the reading Kakutstha is better than Kakutstha 
(loc. cit.) 

? 
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Bharata after whom this country is named as Bharata" (Vol. III, 
p. 156). C. V. Vaidya opines : "He (Bharata, son of Dushyanta)2 '1 

gave his name not only to his desc~ndants but also to the whole 
country, for India down to the present day is known in the Sans
krit literature as the land of Bharata" (The Mii:habharata : A Criti
cism, p. 84). 

A careful reading of the PuraI].aS and the Mahii.bharata 
reveals that it was not the son of king Du~yanta after whose name 
our country was called Bharata but it was Bharata of the dynasty of 
Svayambhuva Manu of the Svayambhuva manvantara28 (Bharata, 
the son of Du~yanta belonged to the Vaivasvata manvantara). 

It should be clearly noted that the Puranas and the Maha

bharata expressly state that the Bharatas (the people called Bhara

tas) were named after the son of Du~yanta. The word m~ar: cannot 
be, interpreted to mean the name of a country, for the word 
Bharata, being not the name of a janapada, cannot be used in the 
plural number. The word Bharata)J evidently refers to a people 

(~T~ ;;Jiff:). Sometimes the word Bharatam (in neuter) is used, 
which must be taken as the name of a dynasty or race (kula). 29 

(21) A wrong view about a statement of the Mahibhirata 
Dr. Radha Kumud Mukherjee writes : "Secondly there is a 

statement of the Mahabharata (14.66-70) to the effect that there 
was a period of 1050 (or 1015) years between Mahapadma's inaugu
ration and Par1k~it's birth which took place soon after the Bharata 
War" (Hindu Civilization. vol. I, p. 150). 

27. The PuraQic works frequently use the form ~If"~ (from 

the Divadi root du~-J;&!:!";:eftfcr ~i;q;:cr:). If the forms 

~:llf;:a and ~!if_!;frCJ are taken to be correct they may also 

be derived in the following manner : (i) ~~ + 61'~ + ~ 
(~:qJ; and (ii)~~+~'!.+ CFO with the help of the pHodara
di siitra. The Satapatha Brahmaq.a speaks of ~Ha ~:~f.:a 
in 13.5.4.11, which shows that Bharata's father was called 
~:ll""~. 

28. See the initial chapters of the sec. on Bhuvanako3a in 
most of the Purar~as. 

29. m~~ ;imr1 !fitfcnli't<t ;m:a' ~':i: (Adiparvan 74.131); 

~~~Jlrt ;i~a) zr~lf iflMIT ~ m~aiJ: (Vayu-p. 99.134). 
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A perusal of the relevant chapters of the ]\1ahabharata would 
give the lie to the view of Dr. Mukherjee. Chapters 66-70 of the 
Asvamedhaparvan describe how Par1k~it was born from the womb 
of Uttara, the wife of Abhimanyu and how his life was saved by 
Kr~q.a. Parik~it was born just after the Bharata war. 

Not only in these chapters of the Asvamedha-parvan, but in 
this whole parvan, or even in the whole body of the Maha
bharata there is any mention of the period between Par)k~it and 
Mahapadma. A statement to this effect is found in the Puraq.as, 
namely the Vi~q.upuraq.a (4.24.24); the Vayu-puraq.a (99.415), the 
Matsya-puraq.a (273.35) and the Bhagavata-puraq.a (12.2.26). 

(22) A wrong view about the nature of Srayanti ya saman 

While showing the four forms of the Sr]siikta as occur in 
the four Vedas, the Agni-puraq.a says l5fflfroflf a~r ffi1f P.ft~ ~~ 
(263.2). . 

According to Dr. S. B. Dasgupta the above sentence means 
mantras beginning with 'Sray;mtiya saman are called the Srlsiikta 
of the Samaveda. so 

The view is wrong. There is no such mantra as 'Srayantlyam 
sama' etc. in the extant Samaveda-sarhhita. In fact the Vedic 
song sung on the mantra 'l!.Tflfril i1iCf ~lf fcrq~fi'{;:~tll""' ' ( 267; ed. 

Svadhyayamandala, Pardi) is called Srayantlya saman. (The form 
of this song is to be known through Vedic tradition). 

(23) A wrong view about the non-mention of Bharata 
(the author of the Natyasastra) in the Pura,as 

Dr. Manomohan Ghosh writes : PuraI].aS except the Matsya 
(24.28-30) are silent .on this Bharata, the authority on the Canons 
of Drama" (The Natyasastra; fn. on verses I. 2-5). 

The view is wrong, for we find the passage 'irrit~ufor marfil 
~ fcrfcreirf.:r :q II ~~ ~if; fo~qfQg~ ~f't:fcnf.:r 'tf' in the Skanda

puraq.a (Vi~q.ukhaI].ga, Utkalakhaq.q.a 17. 50b-5la) .. That the 
passage refers to the author of the Natya sastra is beyond doubt. 

30. uerr !fiT sni:rf<Aif~, p. 20 (It is the Hindi translation of the 

book originally written in Bengali by Dr. Sashi Bhusan 
Dasgupta. ). The relevant sentence in Hindi is : 
l5fl'lr..ffi'lf mir m ifi'!if ijl'lil""ifi l!fT~ ~. 
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(24) A wrong view about the number of the sub-divisions 
of the seven dvipas as mentioned in the Pura.as. 

Dr. Manomohan Ghosh writes : "According to the Puranic 
geography the world was divided into seven continents, such 
as Jambu, 8 1 Plak~a, Salmali, Kuia, Kraui'ica, Saka and Pu~kara. 
Each of these continents was further sub-divided into nine regions .. " 

(The Nawasastra, p. 16, footnote 1). 

The above view is partly wrong. That the earth was divided 
into seven dvipas (continents) is correct, but it is wrong to say that 

each of these seven dvipas was divided into nine regions (var1as). 

A careful perusal of the PuraQ.ic chapters on bhuvanakoia would 
reveal that (i) the Jambudv:pa wa<J subdivided into nine var1as 
(regions), that (ii) the Pu~kara-dvlpa was subdivided into two var1as 
and that (iii) the rest of the seven dvipas, namely Plak~a, Kusa, 
Krauiica, Saka and Salmali were sub-divided into seven varias. 

For the first view, see Matsya-p. 112; Vayu-p. 37; Brahmaq.ga
p. 2.14; Brahma·p. 18; Markar1geya-p. 53; Linga-p. 1.47; Bhagava

ta-p. 5.16; Vi~q.u-p- 2.1; Kurma-p. 1.39; I.44; Agni-p. 107-108; 

Garuga-p. 1.55; Varaha-p. 74. 

The names of the nine vartas of the J ambiidvlpa slightly vary 
in different Puraq.as. Most probably the correct forms of the 
names would be : Bharata, Kimpuru~a, Harivar~a, Ilavrta, 

Ramyaka, Hiraq.maya, Uttarakuru, Bhadrasva and Ketumala. 

For the second view, see Kilrma-p. 1.49. 1-5; Matsya-p. 123. 

13-18; Vi~r:iu-p. 2.4. 73-78; Vayu-p. 49. 104-110; Markaq.geya-p. 
53.20-2I; Brahma-p. 20 75-79; Bhagavata-p. 5 20.31; Liilga-p. 
1.53. 25-26; Varaha-p. 88 The names of the two var1as of the 
Pu~karadvipa are Mahavita and Dhatakl-khaq.ga. 

(25) A wrong view about the Ramaya,pc description 

ofNandin 

While speaking of the gods as described in the Ramaya:1a Dr. 
S. Radhakrishnan says that 'the new divinities of Kama, Kubera ... 
Nandi the bull, received prominent mention' (Indian Philosophy, 

I, p. 482). 

31. Dr. Ghosh reads the name with a short u; we however 
are in favour of the form J ambii. 

JAN., 1984j PURA~tC PASSAGES AND VIEWS WRONGLY UNDERSTOOD 6i 

It is true that the Ramayaq.a speaks of N andin32, but nowhere 
in the Ramayaq.a Nandin has been described as a bull. According 
to the Ramayaq.a Nandin has a face resembling that of a monkey 
(5.5. 2-3); he is krf'la-pingala (dark-brown in colour), vamana (with a 
dwarfish figure), mu1Jtfin (with a shaved head) and hrasva-blzuja 
(having short arms). In 7.16.15 Nandin has been described as the 

second body of Siva (~ifi\~l!Tq'{f ffil:). All of these epithets can 

hardly be applied to a bull (a god having the body of a bull). 

In this connection it is to be noted that in most of the 
Pura9as33 Nandin is said to be the son of the sage Silada(sometimes 
called ~alaiJ.kayana-a gotra name). It is said that Siva himself 

appeared as a boy before his devotee Silada and the boy was accep
ted by him as his son. The boy was called Nandin since he glad

dened his father. The boy worshipped Siva by practising penance. 
As a result of Siva's boon he became immortal, possessed lordly 
powers and assumed a divine body.84 That Nandin was a teacher 
and follower of iaiva dharma has been frequently stated in the 
Puraq.as. 

In passing we want to inform our. readers that N andin in a bull 

form was not unknown to the Pura.q.as; see Matsya-p.95.3 (eri:i1~ 

;:i;r~ if~T if'Ti:i irurrferq:) but it is wrong to say that the bull form 

was known to the Ramayaq.a also. 

(26) A wrong view about the isvaragita and the Vyisagiti 

Parameswara Aiyar writes : "The names Isvaraglta (vide 
Sar;rakabha~ya 2.1.14 and 2.3.45), Harig1ta ( Santi-p. 346.10; 348. 

32. Ra?hak.rishnan uses the form Nandi (with a_ short i), 
which is wrong. The correct form is Nandi (stem-
Nandin). · 

33. Siva-p. 3.6-7; Varaha-p. 213.69-71; 144.167; Kas1khaq.ga 
11.106; Kiirma-p. 2.41. 17-42; Linga-p. 1.42-44; 1 25.3. 
In these passages Nandin has never been described as 
a bull. 

34. Nandin's assuming a divine body wa-s so well known that 
philosophical works. refer to it while discussing the 
results of karman; vtde Vyasabha~ya 2.12 (;i-;:~{'l';n:: ~1nu 
ll'ij!S!lqTIVJJi:i f~(CIT ~'!" qRum:); see also Vyasabha~ys 2.13 
and 4. 3. 
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8, 53) and Vyasaglta (meaning 'the songs of Vyasa') in all pro· 
bability refer to the Bhagavadg;ta. only and no other work" 
('Imitations of the Bhagavadg'ta ..•.. ' in Cultural Heritage of India, 
Vol. III, p. 204-205). 

I may inform the learned author that though the Gita.
verses have sometimes been quoted with the remarks 'iti Vyasa~' 
and the like, indicating that these verses are the compositions of 
Vyasa, yet the word Vyasaglta does not seem to have been used to 
refer to the Bhagavadglta. In fact Vyasag'ta is the name given to 
the several chapters in the Uttarardha (second half) of the 
Kiirmapuraq.a (chaps. 12-33). No independent treatise bearing the 
name Vyasaglta is known though there is every possibility of such 

works. 

It is true that the word Isvaraglta often refers to the Bhaga
vadglta, but it is also found as the name of the several chapters 
of the second half of the Ki::1rmapuraq.a (Chaps. 1-11). This 
Isvaraglta was deemed so important that Vijiianabhik~u, the 
commentator of the Samkhyasiitra and the Vyasabha~ya, thought 
it necessary to compose a commentary on it. 85 

35. This commentary has not been published as yet. MSS. 
of this comm. were seen and used by such scholars as 
M. M. Gopinath Kaviraj and Dr. S. N. Dasgupta; lJide 
A Hist. of Indian Philosophy (by Dr. Dasgupta) Vol. 
Ill, p. 482). 

A NOTE ON THE JAVANESE BRAHMA~QA PURA~A 
IN THE LIGHT OF PRASAT .KANDOL DOM 

INSCRIPTION OF INDRA V ARMAN. 

By 

SMT. ANAMIKA RAY 

The inscription under review was originally published by G. 
Coedes in his monumental work Inscriptions du Cambodge. Its 
importance, however, was realized after it was incorporated in the 
Corpus of Kambuja inscriptions by R. C. Majumdar along with 
his learned introduction and a good number of notes and observa
tions· so very useful for the reconstruction of history and culture of 
Indonesia. It was discovered from Prasat Kandol Dom situated 
very close to Prah Ko in the province of Sutnikom. In all there 
are 97 verses in the inscription, of which 84 verses are composed 
in Sanskrit while the rest are in the local Khmer language of 
Kambuja. In respect of orthography, the special point which calls 
for notice is the doubling of ya, fJa and ka with a following ra in the 
words acaryya (v. 29), Zr1p;ava (v. 32) and tarkka (v. 40). Similar 
orthographical feature is noticeable in the Indian inscriptions of 
Gupta period (Corpus Inscriptionum Indicarum, Vol. III, p. 4 
etc.), which possibly guided the style of the Indonesian poet. 

Apparently the inscription describes the military achieve
ments of Indravarman, who is stated to have conquered Cinade~a. 

Campadesa and Yavadvlpa. 1 But the greater part of it is devoted to 
the intellectual achievements of Sivasoma. The name of Sivasoma 

1. This is described in v. 20 of the inscription, which runs 
as under : Cinacampayavadvipabhiibhriduttuiigamastake/ 
'f'asyajna miilatimiila nirmmala cumbalayate// The word 
Cumbala of this verse is noteworthy. It occurs in two 
more inscriptions of Kambuja. viz. in verse 95 of the 
Ta Prohm Inscription of J ayavarman VII and in verse 
86 of the Phimanaka Inscription of the same ruler. 
Cordier takes it to mean a kind of sweet-scented plant 
while Coedes derives it from Pali Cumbat and interprets 
it in the sense of 'diden'. According to Majumdar, 
however, the word seems to be of an uncertain meaning 
(Inscriptions of K.ambuJa, p. 471, fn. 1). · 


